505328433 02/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5375214

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY IN	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	E	xecution Date	
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK			02/	/08/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:					
Street Address:					
Internal Address: SUITE 320					
City: NEW BRUNSWICK					
State/Country: NEW JERSEY					
Postal Code: 08901					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 7				
Property Type	e	Number			
Patent Number:	8	117203			
Patent Number:	8	666913			
Patent Number:	8	843490			
Application Number:	1	2965756			
Patent Number:	9	305268			
Patent Number:	9	449285			
Application Number:	1	4876102			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:		919)354-1278			
Correspondence will	be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b		will be sent	
Phone:		19-314-3086			
Email:	d	iligencereview@square1bank.cor	m		
Correspondent Name: PAC		ACIFIC WESTERN BANK			
Address Line 1:		06 BLACKWELL STREET			
		SUITE 240			
Address Line 4:	L	OURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27	701		
NAME OF SUBMITTER	:	NICHOLAS NANCE			

Total Attachments: 3
source=Connotate- IP Release for payoff- signed#page1.tif
source=Connotate- IP Release for payoff- signed#page2.tif
source=Connotate- IP Release for payoff- signed#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of February 8, 2019, by **PACIFIC WESTERN BANK** ("Lender") in favor of **CONNOTATE**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 317 George Street, Suite 320 New Brunswick, NJ 08901.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation its patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 5, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

lech 166 h.T. Name: Title:

406 Blackwell Street Suite 240 Durham, NC 27701

PATENT REEL: 048329 FRAME: 0118

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 10, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 029102/0293:

Description	Patent Application <u>No./Issued Patent No.</u>	<u>Application /</u> <u>Issue Date</u>
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATICALLY EXTRACTING DATA FROM WEB SITES	8117203	2/14/2012
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING PATTERN RECOGNITION TO MONITOR AND MAINTAIN STATUS QUO	8666913	3/4/2014
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATICALLY EXTRACTING DATA FROM WEB SITES	8843490	9/23/2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELECTIVELY GENERATING TABULAR DATA FROM SEMI-STRUCTURED CONTENT	12965756	12/10/2010

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 040195/0607:

Description	Patent Application <u>No./Issued Patent No.</u>	<u>Application /</u> <u>Issue Date</u>
MONITORING AND REPLAYING USER BEHAVIORS ON THE WEB	9305268	4/5/2016
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING PATTERN RECOGNITION TO MONITOR AND MAINTAIN STATUS QUO	9449285	9/20/2016
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR AUTOMATED DETECTION OF PAGINATION	14876102	10/6/2015

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 10,2012 at Reel and Frame Number 4877/0805:

Description	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
CONNOTATE BEYOND SEARCH	77120034	3/1/2007
AGENT COMMUNITY	77407634	2/27/2008
BEYOND SEARCH	77119903	3/1/2007
CONNOTATE	77408888	2/28/2008
THE NEW RESEARCH	77119556	3/1/2007

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on November 29, 2013 at Reel and Frame Number 5163/0814:

Description	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
ENTITYBASE	78810496	2/8/2006
FETCH TECHNOLOGIES	77508931	6/26/2008